<u>CANVASS ELECTION VOTES.</u> The votes for the franchise election which was held August 22nd were then canvassed by the Council, and the following report was made:

## TALLY SHEET

We, the undersigned, acting as canvassing board, hereby certify that we have canvassed the returns of the Special Municipal election held in the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, on August 22nd, 1950, and from the said canvass find the results to be as follows:

That 369 ballots were cast in District "A" That 644 ballots were cast in District "B" That 220 ballots were cast in District "C" That 532 ballots were cast in District "D" That 573 ballots were cast in District "E"

Districts at said election

The votes for the Ordinance granting the franchise were as follows:

"An Ordinance Granting a Franchise by the City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado, to Public Service Company of Colorado, its Successors and Assigns, for the Purpose of Furnishing Electricity and Electric Service and Gas and Gas Service to the City of Grand Junction and its Inhabitants and to Authorize said Company, its Successors and Assigns, to Locate, Build, Construct, Acquire, Purchase, Extend, Maintain and Operate into, Within and Through said City of Grand Junction, a Plant or Plants, Substations, and Works, for the Purchase, Manufacture, Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electricity and Gas, Either Natural, Artificial or Mixed, and to Furnish, Distribute and Sell said Electricity and Gas to the City of Grand Junction, and the Inhabitants Thereof, for Light, Heat and Power or Other Purposes by Means of Pipes, Mains, Conduits, Cables, Poles and Wires Strung thereon, or Otherwise, On, Over, Under, Along, Across and Through all Streets, Alleys, Viaducts,

Bridges, Roads, Lanes, and other Public Ways and Places in Said City of Grand Junction, and Authorizing said Company, its Successors and Assigns, to Use Certain Streets and Public Places for the Purpose of Furnishing said Services; and Fixing the Terms and Conditions Thereof, and Providing for Rates and Standards of Service Therefor."

| DISTRI      | "A" | "B" | "C" | "D" | "E" | TOTAL | MAJORI<br>TY |
|-------------|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|-------|--------------|
| FOR         | 352 | 626 | 207 | 512 | 545 | 2242  | 2142         |
| AGAINS<br>T | 16  | 13  | 13  | 20  | 28  | 90    |              |

/s/ R. G. Martin

/s/ F. A. Hoisington

/s/ Harry O. Colescott

/s/ Porter Carson

/s/ Oscar Hanson, Jr.

/s/ John C. Harper

/s/ C. A. Walt

CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO